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The Mid-Iowa Planning Alliance for Community 
Development (MIPA) is being drafted in September 
2022 for the purpose of supporting the economic 
development activities in Boone, Dallas, Jasper, 
Marion, Polk, Story, and Warren Counties. 

MID-IOWA PLANNING ALLIANCE FOR 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT (MIPA)

POLK JASPERDALLAS

WARREN MARION

STORYBOONE
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The Mid-Iowa Comprehensive Economic 
Development Strategy (CEDS) represents a 
shared vision for economic growth within the 
seven-county Mid-Iowa region. The intent of the 
CEDS is straight forward: create jobs, diversity the 
economy, improving living conditions, and 
improve the region’s resiliency.

To help Mid-Iowa forge a path forward, the 
CEDS dissects the region’s demographics and 
economic indicators; documents the region’s 
strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and 
threats; and lays out the region’s goals and 
priorities.

A CEDS is a requirement to apply for assistance 
under the Economic Development 
Administration’s (EDA) Public Works and 
Economic Adjustment programs. MIPA will seek 
assistance once designated as the Economic 
Development District (EDD) for Mid-Iowa. 

As an EDD for the region, MIPA will play an 
important supporting role in local economic 
development, fostering collaboration between 
the region’s local jurisdictions, economic 
development organizations, and the EDA. The 
EDD helps support regional priorities for projects 
and investments. 

MIPA would re responsible for updating and 
submitting a new CEDS every five years. MIPA 
will offer communication and outreach to the 
region in order to take full advantage of the 
resources and support of the Economic 
Development Administration and other 
supporting entities. 

The CEDS document will be readily available for 
the public and stakeholders to review and 
consult. As a public document, the CEDS can be 
utilized as a guide to the regional economy as 
local decision makers endeavor to improve it. 

MID-IOWA CEDS
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CEDS Steering Committee

The creation of this CEDS will been overseen by a 
Steering Committee, comprised of 29 stakeholders. 
All seven counties are represented. 

Members had various backgrounds. Some are 
elected officials, while others are economic 
development staff at local jurisdictions. Still others 
are from private groups such as chambers of 
commerce or economic development 
corporations. 

Stakeholder Input Sessions

Staff met with various stakeholders throughout the 
process. Notably, a stakeholder session is planned 
for September 15th organized virtually and 
attended. 

Stakeholder Survey

Regional stakeholders are asked online survey to 
provide feedback on a draft SWOT analysis and 
Goals. 

Public Comment Period

Finally, a 30-day public-comment period is being 
held where stakeholders could review the CEDS 
document and provide feedback. This included a 
public meeting held September 15th.

Adoption

The CEDS adoption meeting in scheduled for 
September 22nd.

ENGAGEMENT PROCESS
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12POPULATION
Mid-Iowa is comprised of seven counties: Boone, 
Dallas, Jasper, Marion, Polk, Story, and Warren. The 
region's total population was 631,492 in 2000 and 
has grown to 810,241 in 2019. 

Overall, from 2000 to 2019, the MIPA region 
experienced a greater percentage of population 
growth (28.3%) than both Iowa (7.3%) and the 
United States (15.4%). 

2000 2010 2019
United States 281,421,906        308,745,538        324,697,795    15.4%

Iowa 2,926,324            3,046,355            3,139,508 7.3%

Mid-Iowa 631,492               728,999               810,241 28.3%

Boone County 26,224                 26,306                 26,370 0.6%

Dallas County 40,750                 66,135                 87,099 113.7%

Jasper County 37,213                 36,842                 36,971 -0.7%

Marion County 32,052                 33,309                 33,172 3.5%

Polk County 374,601               430,640               479,612 28.0%

Story County 79,981                 89,542                 96,941 21.2%

Warren County 40,671                 46,225                 50,076 23.1%

Jurisdiction

Percent 

Change 

(2000 - 2019)

Population



13POPULATION CHANGES 
Population changes 
varied within the Mid-Iowa 
region, with most counties 
growing at different 
paces.

Dallas County 
experienced the most 
growth, increasing in 
population from 40,750 in 
2000 to 87,099 in 2019 (or 
about 114%). Jasper 
County experienced the 
least growth, slightly 
decreasing in population 
from 37,213 in 2000 to 
36,971 in 2019 (or about -
0.7%).  

Source: US Decennial Census 2000 and 
2010; American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S0101



14AGE 
The average 
median age in 
the Mid-Iowa 
region is 37. 
Most counties 
have median 
ages similar to 
the median 
ages of Iowa 
and the United 
States.

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2019 Table B01002

Male Female Total
United States 36.8 39.4 38.1

Iowa 37.0 39.4 38.2

Boone County 40.2 43.2 41.8

Dallas County 34.8 35.9 35.4

Jasper County 40.2 44.3 42.1

Marion County 38.1 41.0 39.4

Polk County 34.7 36.3 35.5

Story County 25.3 28.0 26.6

Warren County 37.4 39.3 38.3

Mid-Iowa

(Average)
35.8 38.3 37.0

Mid-Iowa 

(Weighted Average)
34.3 36.3 35.3

Median Age
Jurisdiction



GENDER 15

The Mid-Iowa region has a gender distribution 
similar to that of Iowa and the United States. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S0101



RACE 16

Mid-Iowa is somewhat more diverse than the state 
of Iowa, with a slightly smaller percentage of 
White alone population and a slightly larger 
percentages of Black or African American alone 
and Asian alone populations. Compared to the 
United States, Mid-Iowa is less diverse, with a 
larger percentage of White alone population and 
a smaller percentage of non-white populations. 
Within the MIPA seven-county region, Polk, Story, 
and Dallas Counties are among the most diverse 
in population. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-
Year Estimates 2019 Table B02001



HISPANIC OR LATINO 17

Mid-Iowa’s proportion 
Hispanic or Latino 
population is similar to Iowa’s 
proportion, but lower than 
the United States’ 
proportion. 

Within Mid-Iowa, Polk and 
Dallas Counties have the 
largest proportions of 
population with Hispanic or 
Latino origin.

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2019 Table B03002



SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD OR FAMILY 18

Most counties in Mid-Iowa have roughly similar average household sizes compared to Iowa and 
the United States. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1101



MINORS / SENIORS IN HOUSEHOLDS 19

Compared to Iowa and the United States, Mid-Iowa has a higher proportion of households 
within one or more people under 18 years, while a lower proportion of households with one or 
more people 60 years and over.

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1101



HOUSING UNITS 20

Mid-Iowa has a lower proportion of households 
living in owner-occupied housing than in Iowa – 
but higher than the United States. Conversely, 
the region has a higher proportion of 
households living in renter-occupied housing 
than in Iowa – but lower than the United States. 

Mid-Iowa has a lower percentage of vacant 
housing units than the state of Iowa and the 
United States. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1101



HOUSING VACANCY 21

Mid-Iowa has lower vacancy rates than Iowa or the United States among owner-occupied housing 
and renter-occupied housing.

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table DP04



HOUSEHOLD INCOME 22

The mean household 
income in Mid-Iowa is 
higher than in Iowa – 
but about the same 
as the United States. 
Mean household 
income varies by 
county, with Dallas 
County having the 
highest and Jasper 
County the lowest.

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1901



HOUSING AGE 23

Housing units in Mid-Iowa 
are fairly newer in 
construction. More than 
half of the housing units 
were built after 1970, and 
slightly more than a 
quarter were built after 
2000. 

Dallas County has the 
largest percentage of 
newer housing units with 
more than half of the total 
housing units constructed 
after 2000. Boone, Jasper, 
and Marion Counties have 
the largest percentage of 
older housing units built 
1939 or earlier. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table DP04



HOUSING AFFORDABILITY 24

Monthly owner costs of housing are somewhat more affordable in Mid-Iowa than in Iowa or the 
United States. For housing units with a mortgage, more than half of the region’s housing units in 
Mid-Iowa and Iowa have monthly owner costs that are less than 20 percent of household income. 
Conversely, the United States has more than a quarter of housing units with mortgages where 
monthly owner costs are 30 percent or more of household income compared to only around 20 
percent in Mid-Iowa. For housing units without a mortgage, the distribution of monthly owner costs 
as a percentage of household income is similar in Mid-Iowa as with Iowa and the United States. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table DP04



Housing + Transportation Index 25

The Mid-Iowa region faces challenges with affordability when the costs of housing and 
transportation are viewed together, as indicated by the H+T Affordability Index.* The Index defines 
affordability as the combined costs of housing and transportation being at or below 45% of 
household income. In Mid-Iowa, most households exceed the 45% threshold. 

* The Regional Typical Household 
assumes the median household 
income in the region, average 
household size in the region, and 
average commuters per household in 
the region.

The Regional Moderate Household 
assumes a household income of 80% of 
the regional median, the regional 
average household size, and the 
regional average commuters per 
household.

The National Typical Household 
assumes a household income of 
$61,828 (national median household 
income), national average household 
size of 2.72, and a national average 
number of commuters per household 
of 1.22.

Source: Housing& Transportation Index



POVERTY 26

The poverty rate in Mid-Iowa is 
lower than both the rate in 
Iowa and the United States. 

Story County has the highest 
poverty rate due to the large 
number of students at Iowa 
State University. 

Polk County has the next 
highest poverty rate, while 
Dallas County has the lowest 
poverty rate. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1701



HEALTH INSURANCE 27

The Mid-Iowa region and the 
state of Iowa have similar 
percentages of the 
population with health 
insurance. Both have a larger 
percentage of the population 
with health insurance than the 
United States. 

Boone, Jasper, and Warren 
Counties have the highest 
percentage of the population 
with health insurance within 
the Mid-Iowa region. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S2701



COUNTY HEALTH RANKINGS 28

The share of adults in Mid-Iowa self-reporting 
themselves in poor to fair health has increased 
slightly in the past five years – similar to Iowa 
and outperforming the United States.

Mid-Iowa has mostly expanded access* to 
exercise opportunities in the last several years, 
though Dallas County saw a decrease in 
access. Mid-Iowa performs similarly with Iowa, 
and both underperform compared to the top 
performers in the United States.

* Proximity is defined as within half a mile of a park in a census block, 
or within one mile of a recreational facility in an urban census block, 
or within three miles of a recreational facility in a rural census block.

Source: County Health Rankings, 
University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute.



COUNTY HEALTH RANKINGS 29

* The Food Environment 
Index is a scaled index 
from 0 (worst) to 10 (best) 
that equally weighs two 
indicators of the food 
environment. The first 
indicator is accessibility as 
defined by the percentage 
of low-income population 
(annual family income less 
than or equal to 200 
percent of federal poverty 
threshold for family size) 
that does not live close to 
a grocery store (more than 
10 miles away from a 
grocery store in rural areas 
or more than 1 mile away 
from a grocery in a 
nonrural area). The second 
indicator is the percentage 
of the population that did 
not have a reliable source 
of food during the past 
year.

The Mid-Iowa region has 
seen an improvement in 
its access to food over 
the past several years, as 
measured by the Food 
Environment Index*. 

Current top performers in 
the region are Dallas 
County and Warren 
County. 

Most recently, Mid-Iowa 
has not only performed 
better than Iowa but 
ranks among the top 
performers in the United 
States.

Source: County Health Rankings, University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute.



COUNTY HEALTH RANKINGS 30

The percentage of adults ages 20 and over 
reporting no leisure-time physical activity in 
the Mid-Iowa region is similar to Iowa and of 
the most active areas in the United States. 
Boone, Jasper, and Marion Counties have 
highest amounts in the region. 

Mid-Iowa has similar adult obesity rates* to 
Iowa. Both have higher rates than the top 
performing areas in the United States. Story 
and Dallas Counties have the lowest rates in 
Mid-Iowa.

* The Adult Obesity metric is the percentage of the adult population age 
20 and older with a body mass index (BMI) greater than or equal to 30 
kg/m2 based on self-reported height and weight. Responses are from the 
Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance Survey (BRFSS). The metric also serves 
as a proxy measure for poor diet and limited physical activity.

Source: County Health Rankings, 
University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute.
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Educational Attainment 34

The Mid-Iowa region 
is relatively well 
educated. 

The percentage of 
the population aged 
25 years and over 
with less than a high 
school diploma in the 
region is smaller than 
in Iowa and in the 
United States. 

Conversely, the 
percentage of the 
population aged 25 
years and over with 
at least an 
Associate's degree is 
higher in the region 
than in Iowa and the 
United States. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1501



Earnings 35

The average median 
earnings in Mid-Iowa region 
is fairly comparable to the 
median earnings in Iowa 
and in the United States. 

Within the region, Boone 
and Jasper Counties have 
the lowest median 
earnings, while Dallas and 
Warren Counties have the 
highest median earnings. 

Unlike the United States, the 
average median earning 
for those with a graduate or 
professional degree in Mid-
Iowa is less than the median 
earnings of those with 
graduate or professional 
degrees in the United 
States.

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1501



Earnings 36

There are differences in median earnings by educational attainment in the region. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1501



School Enrollment 37

Mid-Iowa has somewhat 
lower enrollments in primary 
and secondary education 
but somewhat higher 
enrollments in post-
secondary education 
compared to Iowa and the 
United States. 

Story County stands out 
among the region for having 
a lower percentage 
enrollment in kindergarten to 
12th grade – but the highest 
enrollment in undergraduate 
college and graduate or 
professional school.

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2019 Table S1401



Computer and Internet Usage 38

The Mid-Iowa region 
has slightly higher 
percentages of 
households with a 
computer and with 
broadband internet 
subscription than Iowa 
and the United States. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2019 Table DP02



Indicators of Broadband Need 39

Mid-Iowa’s use 
of broadband 
Internet is 
similar to that in 
Iowa and the 
United States, , 
according to 
Microsoft’s 
measurements.
* However, 
broadband 
usage varies 
within the Mid-
Iowa region; 
the most 
urbanized 
areas have the 
highest usage 
of broadband.

*  The dataset combines 
information on county 
populations with an 
estimate of broadband 
usage over multiple 
Microsoft services in 
November 2019. Every time 
a device using Microsoft 
software receives an 
update or connects to a 
Microsoft service, Microsoft 
is able to estimate the 
device's throughput speed 
based on the size of the 
packet sent and the time it 
takes to download.  Using 
this information, Microsoft 
was able to provide an 
estimate of the 
percentage of the 
population using 
broadband (25 Mbps 
download speeds or 
higher) in each county.  
Microsoft estimates that 
~157 million people in the 
US are not using the 
Internet at broadband 
speeds.

Source: Microsoft



Labor Force Participation 40

The Mid-Iowa region 
has had a steady 
labor force 
participation rate for 
the recent several 
years from 2015 to 
2019. Dallas and Polk 
Counties stand out as 
having higher labor 
force participation 
rates, while Jasper 
County stands out as 
having lower labor 
force participation 
rates. 

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2016 Table S2301



Unemployment Rate 41

Unemployment rates 
in the Mid-Iowa 
region have been 
decreasing for the 
most recent several 
years and have 
remained well below 
the national 
unemployment rate. 
With the outbreak of 
the COVID-19 
pandemic, 
unemployment rates 
have sharply 
increased. 

Source: U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics



Jobs by Occupation 42

The Mid-Iowa region 
has higher employment 
in management, 
business, science, and 
arts occupations than 
Iowa and the United 
States.

Compared to Iowa and 
the United States since 
2010, the region has 
experienced more 
decline in sales and 
office occupations but 
larger increases in 
management, business, 
science, and arts 
occupations and in 
production, 
transportation, and 
material moving 
occupations.

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2010 Table C24050



Jobs by Industry 43

Source: American Community Survey (ACS) 
5-Year Estimates 2019 Table C24050



Jobs
Mid-Iowa’s employment distribution is 
comparable to Iowa and United States. 

Mid-Iowa has lower employment in 
construction, manufacturing, 
transportation, warehousing, and utilities. 
However, the region has higher amounts 
of employment in the finance and 
insurance, real estate, and rental and 
leasing industry. 

Since 2010, employment in most industries 
within Mid-Iowa has remained relatively 
consistent. There were losses in 
employment in the information, finance 
and insurance, real estate, rental and 
leasing, and public administration 
industries.

However, there were also gains in 
employment in the professional, scientific, 
management, administrative, and waste 
management services industry and the 
educational services, health care and 
social assistance industries.

Missouri Valley Line Constructors Apprenticeship Training Program, Warren County

44



Employee Retention Efforts 45

The percentage of 
employers with 
employee retention 
efforts in Region 11 of 
Iowa Workforce 
Development (which 
includes Mid-Iowa 
counties plus Madison 
County) and in Iowa 
were the same, with the 
top five employee 
retention efforts being: 
flexible work schedules, 
changes in 
duties/responsibilities, 
increased wages or 
bonuses, comprehensive 
benefits package, and 
seasonal work 
schedules. 

Source: Iowa Workforce Development 
2019 Workforce Needs Assessment



Occupational Projections 46

Most occupations 
are forecast to 
grow within 
Region 11 of Iowa 
Workforce 
Development, 
which includes the 
Mid-Iowa counties 
plus Madison 
County. The most 
growth is 
expected to 
occur in Personal 
Care and 
Services, 
Healthcare 
Support, and 
Community and 
Social Services. 

Source: Iowa Workforce Development 



Real Wage Trends 47

Real wages in Mid-Iowa have grown over the past two decades at a similar pace similar to Iowa's. Dallas 
County experienced the largest real wage growth, while Jasper County experienced a decrease in real 
wages. 

Source: Iowa 
Workforce Development 



Unemployment Duration 48

Since 2000, the number 
of unemployment 
insurance recipients in 
the Mid-Iowa region 
have generally followed 
national economic 
trends.

With the Recession  of 
2008/2009, 
unemployment 
insurance recipients in 
the region increased to 
34,677 in 2010 before 
decreasing to 20,314 in 
2019 with the post-
Recession recovery. 

With the COVID-19 
pandemic, the number 
of unemployment 
insurance recipients 
greatly increased in both 
the region and in Iowa. 

Source: Iowa Workforce Development 



Jobs Inflow-Outflow 49

The Mid-Iowa region is an employment attractor, experiencing a net inflow of jobs for the most recent two decades. 
In 2018, most of the population in the was living and employed within the region, and the inflow of employment was 
nearly double the outflow of employment.

Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

Employed and Living in the Selection Area 356,148 79.3% 301,048 79.1% 290,867 81.0%

Employed in the Selection Area but Living Outside 93,225 20.7% 79,577 20.9% 68,067 19.0%

Employed in the Selection Area 449,373 100% 380,625 100% 358,934 100%

Living and Employed in the Selection Area 356,148 87.7% 301,048 86.8% 290,867 91.0%

Living in the Selection Area but Employed Outside 49,864 12.3% 45,922 13.2% 28,828 9.0%

Living in the Selection Area 406,012 100% 346,970 100% 319,695 100%

Net Job Inflow (+) or Outflow (-) 43,361 33,655 39,239

In-Area Efficiencies (All Jobs)

In-Area Labor Force Efficiency (All Jobs)

2018 2010 2002

In-Area Employment Efficiency (All Jobs)

Source: FILL U.S. Census Bureau, OnTheMap Application and LEHD Origin-Destination Employment Statistics



Jobs Inflow-Outflow 50

2002 2010 2018

Source: FILL U.S. Census Bureau, OnTheMap Application and LEHD Origin-Destination Employment Statistics



Inflow Job Characteristics 51

In 2018, the inflow of workers into the Mid-Iowa region was mostly workers aged 30 to 54, those earning 
higher monthly incomes of more than $3,333 per month, and those working in the other services industry. 
Since 2002, the inflow of workers into the MIPA seven-counties region has grown in older workers aged 55 
or older, those making higher monthly incomes of more than $3,333 per month, and those who work in 
the other services industry. The inflow of workers into Mid-Iowa since 2002 has decreased in workers aged 
54 or younger, those making less than $3,333 per month, and slightly decreased in non-service industries.

Count Share Count Share Count Share

Workers Aged 29 or younger 27,239 29.2% 23,335 29.3% 23,339 34.3%

Workers Aged 30 to 54 45,007 48.3% 41,815 52.5% 36,388 53.5%

Workers Aged 55 or older 20,979 22.5% 14,427 18.1% 8,340 12.3%

Internal Jobs Filled by Outside Workers 93,225 100% 79,577 100% 68,067 100%

Workers Earning $1,250 per month or less 24,993 26.8% 23,700 29.8% 23,643 34.7%

Workers Earning $1,251 to $3,333 per month 26,020 27.9% 29,432 37.0% 28,735 42.2%

Workers Earning More than $3,333 per month 42,212 45.3% 26,445 33.2% 15,689 23.0%

Internal Jobs Filled by Outside Workers 93,225 100% 79,577 100% 68,067 100%

Workers in the "Goods Producing" Industry Class 14,039 15.1% 10,232 12.9% 11,945 17.5%

Workers in the "Trade, Transportation, and Utilities" Industry Class 26,857 28.8% 25,758 32.4% 22,881 33.6%

Workers in the "All Other Services" Industry Class 52,329 56.1% 43,587 54.8% 33,241 48.8%

Internal Jobs Filled by Outside Workers 93,225 100% 79,577 100% 68,067 100%

Inflow Job Characteristics (All Jobs)

2018 2010 2002

Source: FILL U.S. Census Bureau, OnTheMap Application and LEHD Origin-Destination Employment Statistics



Outflow Job Characteristics 52

In 2018, the outflow of workers from Mid-Iowa was mostly middle-aged workers aged 30 to 54, those with 
higher monthly incomes making more than $3,333 per month, and those in the other services. Since 2002, 
the outflow of workers from the region has increased in older workers aged 55 or older, those making 
higher incomes more than $3,333 per month, and slightly increased in those working in the other services 
industry. The outflow of workers from the region since 2002 has decreased mostly in younger workers aged 
29 or younger, those making less than $3,333 per month, and those in the trade, transportation, and utilities 
industry.

Count Share Count Share Count Share

Workers Aged 29 or younger 15,921 31.9% 15,228 33.2% 10,812 37.5%

Workers Aged 30 to 54 24,221 48.6% 23,918 52.1% 14,729 51.1%

Workers Aged 55 or older 9,722 19.5% 6,776 14.8% 3,287 11.4%

External Jobs Filled by Residents 49,864 100% 45,922 100% 28,828 100%

Workers Earning $1,250 per month or less 13,446 27.0% 13,965 30.4% 11,108 38.5%

Workers Earning $1,251 to $3,333 per month 14,128 28.3% 15,728 34.2% 11,440 39.7%

Workers Earning More than $3,333 per month 22,290 44.7% 16,229 35.3% 6,280 21.8%

External Jobs Filled by Residents 49,864 100% 45,922 100% 28,828 100%

Workers in the "Goods Producing" Industry Class 9,332 18.7% 7,292 15.9% 4,723 16.4%

Workers in the "Trade, Transportation, and Utilities" Industry Class 15,939 32.0% 16,153 35.2% 11,027 38.3%

Workers in the "All Other Services" Industry Class 24,593 49.3% 22,477 48.9% 13,078 45.4%

External Jobs Filled by Residents 49,864 100% 45,922 100% 28,828 100%

Outflow Job Characteristics (All Jobs)

2018 2010 2002

Source: FILL U.S. Census Bureau, OnTheMap Application and LEHD Origin-Destination Employment Statistics



Interior Flow Job Characteristics 53

In 2018, workers living and working within the Mid-Iowa region were mostly middle aged from 30 to 
54, earning higher monthly incomes of more than $3,333 per month, and employed in the other 
services industry. Since 2002, workers living and working within the region have remained relatively 
consistent, with the exception of an increase in older workers aged 55 or older and workers with 
higher monthly incomes making more than $3,333 per month, and a decrease of middle-aged 
workers from 30 to 54  and those making between $1,251 to $3,333 per month.

Count Share Count Share Count Share

Workers Aged 29 or younger 85,424 24.0% 74,297 24.7% 77,861 26.8%

Workers Aged 30 to 54 193,875 54.4% 170,812 56.7% 172,629 59.3%

Workers Aged 55 or older 76,849 21.6% 55,939 18.6% 40,377 13.9%

Internal Jobs Filled by Residents 356,148 100% 301,048 100% 290,867 100%

Workers Earning $1,250 per month or less 73,614 20.7% 69,062 22.9% 81,819 28.1%

Workers Earning $1,251 to $3,333 per month 94,643 26.6% 103,115 34.3% 127,987 44.0%

Workers Earning More than $3,333 per month 187,891 52.8% 128,871 42.8% 81,061 27.9%

Internal Jobs Filled by Residents 356,148 100% 301,048 100% 290,867 100%

Workers in the "Goods Producing" Industry Class 48,035 13.5% 35,417 11.8% 42,615 14.7%

Workers in the "Trade, Transportation, and Utilities" Industry Class 60,159 16.9% 52,891 17.6% 56,122 19.3%

Workers in the "All Other Services" Industry Class 247,954 69.6% 212,740 70.7% 192,130 66.1%

Internal Jobs Filled by Residents 356,148 100% 301,048 100% 290,867 100%

2018 2010 2002

Interior Flow Job Characteristics (All Jobs)

Source: FILL U.S. Census Bureau, OnTheMap Application and LEHD Origin-Destination Employment Statistics



Transportation to Work 54

The mean travel time to work 
across the Mid-Iowa region by 
different modes of 
transportation. 

Generally, it is less than 30 
minutes. In many areas it is 
around 20 minutes. 

Work commutes in the is a 
few minutes shorter than the 
national average. 

Source: American Community 
Survey (ACS) 5-Year Estimates 
2019, 2016, 2014 Table S0802
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The Mid-Iowa region is served by a variety of transportation modes. The region hosts eight civil 
public use airports, including two in Jasper County, two in Marion County, and one each in Boone, 
Dallas, Polk, and Story Counties. There is also one primary and commercial airport, the Des Moines 
International Airport in Polk County. 

The region also has about 356 route miles of freight railroad and about 183 centerline miles of the 
primary and non-primary national highway freight network. 

Airports Freight Railroad Highway Freight Network

Source: U.S. DOT Bureau of Transportation Statistics County Transportation Profiles



Slideways, Marion County



What are clusters?

A cluster is a grouping of 
related industries in a particular 
location. 

Researchers from US Cluster 
Mapping defined clusters from 
US industry codes with 
significant inter-industry 
linkages based on input-output 
measures, labor occupations, 
and co-location patterns of 
employment and 
establishments. 

There are two types of clusters 
for a regional economy, 
Traded Clusters and Local 
Clusters. Both are necessary for 
a regional economy.

INDUSTRY ANALYSIS: Clusters 

Traded Clusters

Traded clusters are groups of 
related industries that serve a 
market beyond the immediate 
region where they are located. 
Traded clusters provide higher 
wages and higher levels of 
innovation and are 
concentrated in specific regions 
that offer competitive 
advantages

Local Clusters

Local clusters are groups of 
related industries that serve the 
market in their immediate 
region. Local clusters provide 
most of the employment and 
employment growth as well as 
the necessary services to 
support traded clusters and are 
located in every region. 

Mid-Iowa

Mid-Iowa is composed of 61% 
local and 39% traded clusters. 
Of the 52 traded clusters, Mid-
Iowa is the strongest in 16: 

• Business services
• Insurance
• Distribution and 

ecommerce
• Financial services 
• Education
• Production technology
• Transportation 
• Marketing 
• Food processing 
• Livestock 
• Printing 
• IT 
• Vulcanized materials
• Performing arts 
• Upstream chemicals 

Environmental services.
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LOCAL 
CLUSTERS:  

Top 10 Highest 
Employment

The Local Clusters with the 
most jobs are shown here, with 
the Top 10 illustrated by their 
proportionality at the right. All 
together, these clusters 
account for approximately 
216,000 jobs in Mid-Iowa. 

Source: US Cluster Mapping Project, 
Institute for Strategy and 
Competitiveness, Harvard Business School

Health 
Services
≈ 45,000

Real Estate, 
Construction, & 
Development
≈ 29,000

Financial 
Services
≈ 18,000

Commercial 
Services
≈ 19,000

Retail 
Clothing & 
General 
Merch. 
≈ 18,000

Food & 
Beverage 
Processing & 
Distribution
≈ 14,000

Motor 
Vehicle 
Products & 
Services
≈ 14,000

Community 
& Civic Orgs.
≈ 14,000

Personal 
Services 
(Non-
Medical)
≈ 9,000

Hospitality 
Establishments
≈ 35,000
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LOCAL 
CLUSTERS:  

Top 10 
Highest Wages

The Local Clusters with the 
highest wages are shown here, 
with the Top 10 illustrated by 
their proportionality at the 
right. Average annual wages 
for these clusters range from 
approximately $28,000 to 
$63,000.

Source: US Cluster Mapping Project, 
Institute for Strategy and 
Competitiveness, Harvard Business School

 

Financial 
Services
≈ $63,000

Real Estate, 
Construction, & 
Development
≈ $56,000

Logistical 
Services
≈ $46,000

Industrial 
Products & 
Services
≈ $54,000

Household 
Goods & 
Services 
≈ $40,000

Motor 
Vehicle 
Products & 
Services
≈ $37,000

Health 
Services 
≈ $54,000

Commercial 
Services
≈ $43,000 Community & Civic Orgs.

≈ $28,000

Utilities
≈ $61,000
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TRADED 
CLUSTERS:  

Top 10 Highest 
Employment

The Traded Clusters with the 
most jobs are shown here, with 
the Top 10 illustrated by their 
proportionality at the right. All 
together, these clusters 
account for approximately 
124,000 jobs in Mid-Iowa. 

Source: US Cluster Mapping Project, 
Institute for Strategy and 
Competitiveness, Harvard Business School

Business 
Services
≈ 28,000

Distribution & 
Electronic 
Commerce
≈ 16,000

Education & 
Knowledge 
Creation
≈ 12,000

Financial 
Services
≈ 12,000

Transport. 
& Logistics
≈ 7,000

Hospitality 
& Tourism 
≈ 14,000

Production 
Technology 
& Heavy 
Machinery 
≈ 10,000

Marketing, 
Design & 
Publishing 
≈ 5,000

Food 
Processing 
and Mfg. 
≈ 5,000

Insurance 
Services
≈ 22,000
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TRADED 
CLUSTERS:  

Top 10 
Highest Wages

The Traded Clusters with the 
highest wages are shown here, 
with the Top 10 illustrated by 
their proportionality at the 
right. Average annual wages 
for these clusters range from 
approximately $58,000 to 
$88,000.  

Source: US Cluster Mapping Project, 
Institute for Strategy and 
Competitiveness, Harvard Business School

Insurance 
Services
≈ $88,000

Financial Services
≈ $84,000

Business 
Services
≈ $72,000

Nonmetal 
Mining 
≈ $80,000

Downstream 
Metal 
Products
≈ $65,000

Comms. 
Equipment 
& Services
≈ $65,000

Information 
Technology& 
Analytical 
Instruments
≈ $87,000

Marketing, 
Design & 
Publishing
≈ $69,000 Distribution & Electronic 

Commerce
≈ $58,000

Construction 
Products & 
Services
≈ $85,000
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Both kinds of clusters 
– Local and Traded – 
are necessary for the 
regional economy. 
Here, their 
interconnection can 
be seen through the 
many linkages 
between clusters 
various Local and 
Traded Clusters. 

Cluster Linkages

Source: US Cluster Mapping Project, Institute for Strategy and Competitiveness, Harvard Business School



High Trestle Trail Bridge, Boone County



National Risk Index
The National Risk Index (NRI) was 
developed by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency (FEMA) and its 
partners to provide a relative risk measure 
for 18 natural hazards. The risk measure is 
based on three components:

• Expected Annual Loss is the dollar loss from 
building value, population, and/or agriculture 
exposure each year due to natural hazards. In 
Mid-Iowa, Polk County is Relatively High, while 
the others are Relatively Low or Relatively 
Moderate.

• Social Vulnerability is the susceptibility of 
social groups to the impacts of natural 
hazards. The Mid-Iowa region is deemed Very 
Low or Relatively Low.

• Community Resilience is the ability of a 
community to prepare for anticipated natural 
hazards, adapt to changing conditions, and 
withstand and recover rapidly from 
disruptions. Mid-Iowa ranks high in Community 
Resilience, with all counties being rated Very 
High or Relatively High.

Mid-Iowa
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6518 Natural Hazards: Mid-Iowa Risk

Very 
Low Risk

Relatively 
Low Risk

Relatively 
Moderate Risk

Relatively 
High Risk

 

Mid-Iowa is 
susceptible to 14 of 

the 18 natural 
hazards identified by 

FEMA. Almost all 
these risks are 

deemed Very Low, 
Relatively Low, or 

Relatively Moderate. 
Only Polk County is 

at Relatively High Risk 
for Strong Winds.



Mid-Iowa Land Cover 66

Mid-Iowa is a mix of agricultural land, 
developed areas, and natural landcovers, 
according to the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture.*

• Agriculture remains the predominant land 
use despite decreases over the past 20 
years, occupying about 74% of the land 
today. This includes alfalfa, barley, canola, 
clover, wildflowers, corn, soybeans, sorghum, 
fallow cropland, grapes, pasture, millet, oats, 
peas, rye, sod, grass seed, spring wheat, 
sweet corn, switchgrass, triticale, and winter 
wheat.

• Developed areas occupy about 10% of the 
land area and have increased over the past 
20 years. Development land cover includes 
open space, low-density, medium-intensity, 
and high-intensity development.

• Natural land cover includes barren, forest 
(deciduous, mixed, or evergreen), shrubland, 
and wetlands (woody or herbaceous).

* The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA)'s Cropland Data 
Layer (CDL) provides acreage estimates of land cover data from satellite 
imagery.

Source: USDA National Agricultural Statistics Service Cropland Data Layer. 



Warren County





REGIONAL 
ASSESSMENT



Pella Opera House
Marion County
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The data from the previous sections begin to 
paint a picture of the region’s economy. To 
better complete the picture, MIPA sought the 
insights and understandings of stakeholders who 
have a deep familiarity with the regional 
economy. 

MIPA convened a stakeholder session with nearly 
50 attendees, all of whom played various roles 

with economic development at cities, counties, 
economic development offices, or chambers of 
commerce, as well as elected officials. The 
stakeholders conducted an analysis of the 
region’s Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities 
and Threats (aka SWOT Analysis). 

These discussions formed the basis of drafting this 
section.

REGIONAL ASSESSMENT
Stakeholder Session

City of Adel
Dallas County
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• Location, including the option to live in rural, suburban, or urban communities, with 
access to a variety of amenities, transportation networks, and the state capital.

• Hard-working, highly engaged workforce, which is the most populous and fastest 
growing in the state, many highly educated, with a diversity of skillsets. 

• A community-minded culture, with highly engaged and accessible civic 
leadership, strong economic development organizations, and talent for public-
private partnerships.

• Quality public schools and an array of institutions of higher education.

• Affordable cost of living.

• Quality of life amenities, notably the network of paved trails, rivers and creeks, 
parks, entertainment and cultural amenities, and safe communities, to name a 
few.

• Rich in resources, such as an abundance of water, access to low-cost renewable 
energy and low-cost natural gas; as well as certified sites and available buildings. 

STRENGTHS
Key Takeaways from the SWOT Analysis
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• Aging infrastructure.

• Declining rural downtowns.

• Lack of transportation options in rural areas. 

• Corporate taxes and property taxes can be a barrier to economic development.

• Insufficient workforce to meet demand, in terms of quantity of people and level of 
skills training.

• Lack of affordable living, from housing to daycare to public transit.

• Poor water quality.

• Low population growth in rural areas.

• Lack of broadband throughout the region.

• Shortage of cultural amenities to attract and retain young people.

WEAKNESSES
Key Takeaways from the SWOT Analysis
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• Reinvestment in “Main Streets” and commercial districts to retain and attract small 
businesses.

• Placemaking throughout region to retain and attract workforce.

• Industry clusters with national reputations to build upon and expand.

• Apprenticeships and internships to expose students and parents to trades and 
skilled labor.

• Succession planning to preserve existing businesses and provide opportunities to 
new businesspeople. 

• Continued investments in transportation infrastructure and regional trail systems.

• Renewable energies and abundant water as attractive resources for companies.

• Broadband access throughout region to expand options for employers and 
employees.

OPPORTUNITIES
Key Takeaways from the SWOT Analysis
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• High vacancy rates among office space due to the pandemic. 

• Lack of sufficient workforce, in terms of quantity and level of skills training.

• Rising material prices affecting housing costs.

• Declining investment in public educational institutions, increasing costs of educations. 

• Lack of succession plans.

• Degradation of water quality.

• Inadequate or deteriorating infrastructure (e.g., broadband, aging buildings and roads).

• Divisive politics, competing rural-urban interests, weakening of local government.

• Autonomation and algorithms replacing jobs.

• Rural population decline.

• Uncertainty about pandemic recovery.

• Global financial and supply chain disruptions.

• Violent crime.

• Attempts to limit uses of Tax Increment Financing.

• Natural disasters including flooding, tornados, derechos, drought, etc. 

THREATS
Key Takeaways from the SWOT Analysis
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An online survey was then distributed to the 
stakeholders and communities within the seven-
county region. 

The survey asked 24 questions seeking feedback 
on a draft SWOT Analysis and Goals. Specifically, 
the survey sought to draw out the region’s 
priorities. What are the biggest strengths? 

Weaknesses? Opportunities? Threats?  The survey 
also asked for feedback on the draft goals – and 
to rank them from highest to lowest priority. The 
survey was completed by 76 stakeholders and 
reviewed by the CEDS Steering Committee. 

Thus identified, the region’s priorities are 
reflected here.

Community Survey

Iowa Speedway, Jasper County
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• City of Des Moines

• City of Indianola
• Greater Dallas 

County 
Development 
Alliance

• City of Zearing

• City of Urbandale
• County in region
• City of Bondurant

• City of Nevada
• Mel her-Dallas city 

council
• City of Van Meter

• City of Melcher-
Dallas

• City of Pella
• DMACC Business 

Resources

• City of Newton, IA
• City of West Des 

Moines
• city of Des Moines

• Maxwell City 
Council

• Knoxville Chamber 
of Commerce

• Lely North America

• Boone County 
Economic Growth 
Corporation

• Iowa State 
University Extension 
and Outreach

• South Central Iowa 
Solid Waste 
Agency

• Jasper County
• Story City Council
• City of Adel

• Marion County 
Extension Office

• Habitat for 
Humanity of 
Marion County, Inc

• Polk County Board 
of Supervisors

• DMAMPO
• City of Knoxville
• West Bank

• WorkSMART 
Connector

• City of Gilbert
• City of Norwalk

• Chaos &e LLC aka 
One Eleven Public 
House

• Ames Chamber of 
Commerce

• City of Colo
• Marion County 

Development

• City of Pleasant Hill
• Greater Des 

Moines Partnership
• Marion County 

Development 
Commission

• KLK 
CONSTRUCTION

• Jasper County ED 
Corp

• Knoxville Hospital

• Marion County 
Public Health 
Department

• City of Carlisle
• City of Pleasantville

• Marin County
• City of Boone
• Urbandale

• Weiler Products

• Urbandale City 
Council

• City of Huxley
• Pleasantville 

Chamber of 
Commerce

• City of Colo
• City of Ankeny
• City Of Dm

• Newton 
Development Corp

• Des Moines 
International 
Airport

• Knoxville Hospital & 
Clinics

• City of Newton
• Marion County
• City of Story City

• Adel Partners 
Chamber of 
Commerce

• City of Waukee
• Story County Iowa

RESPONDENTS
Diverse stakeholder participation
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STRENGTHS

Location was the most 
visible theme, with top 
ranking for:

• Option to live rural or 
urban

• Affordable cost of 
living

• Community 
mindedness

• Quality of life 
amenities

THEMES
Biggest Strengths, Weaknesses, Opportunities and Threats 

WEAKNESSES

An insufficient 
workforce was a top-
ranked weakness. 

The built environment 
ranked highly:

• Aging infrastructure

• Lack of affordable 
living

• Declining rural 
downtowns

• Broadband

OPPORTUNITIES

Many ranks for 
improving the built 
environment, in order 
of votes:

• Main street 
investments

• Broadband

• Placemaking

• Transportation and 
trails

Support for workforce 
and business

• Apprenticeships and 
internships

• Succession planning 
for businesses

THREATS

An insufficient 
workforce was seen as 
the biggest threat. 

Several threats also 
identified in the built 
environment, 
including:

• Rising materials costs 
driving up housing 
costs

• Inadequate or 
deteriorating 
infrastructure

Divisive politics also 
rose to the top of 
perceived threats.



SUMMARY

The regional assessment 
revealed the attributes of 
Mid-Iowa and attitudes of 
the stakeholders who call it 
home. A strong pride of 
community as a great place 
to live life. A determination 
to make the region’s places 
even better. A desire for 
more workforce. A sense of 
stewardship for our built and 
natural environments. 
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Downtown Des Moines, Polk County



STRATEGIC VISION & 
PLAN OF ACTION



Boone & Scenic Valley Railroad 
Boone County
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The strategic vision for the Mid-Iowa region pulls together the community and stakeholder input from 
Chapter 4, as well as the data and research from Chapters 2 and 3.

STRATEGIC VISION & 
PLAN OF ACTION
Overview

Quarry Springs, Jasper County



84STRATEGIC VISION & 
PLAN OF ACTION
Community Survey

An online survey was distributed to the 
stakeholders and communities of Mid-Iowa. The 
survey shared the draft Vision Statement, Goals 
and Objectives and sought feedback on them. 
Moreover, the survey looked to the region’s 

stakeholders – from cities and counties, 
representing public and private institutions – to 
set priorities among the goals by ranking them. 
The resulting feedback helped determine the 
final language here. 

Knoxville Raceway, Marion County



Vision statement
Life is pretty good in Mid-Iowa – and we’re working to make it better. 

We have housing in a rural or urban setting at relatively low costs – which we want to make 

and keep affordable for everyone. 

We have nation-leading industry clusters, strong companies, and a talented workforce – 

which we want to nurture, grown, and expand. 

We have abundant energy and natural resources – which we want to protect and 

preserve. 

We have a wide-ranging cultural and recreational amenities to attract and retain residents 

– which we want to expand throughout the entire region. 

Building upon these strengths will further distinguish Mid-Iowa as a desirable place to grow 

a career, raise a family, own a company, invest, and enjoy a high quality of life.
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GOAL 1

Attract, retain, and expand businesses 
throughout the Mid-Iowa region.
Objective

Leverage local, regional, state, and federal programs and incentives with the business needs 
of the region. 
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GOAL 1  IMPLEMENTATION

Strategies

A. Assist with financial and technical assistance applications to support business and job growth in 
collaboration with local governments, economic development organizations, and private 
businesses.

B. Support jurisdictions receiving state or federal awards, which aid business and job growth, in their 
efforts to fulfill the applicable requirements of the funding agency or program, especially when 
compliance is necessary to implement the awarded programs or projects. (e.g., environmental 
reviews, job maintenance, procurement, etc.)

Evaluation indicators

• Jobs created

• Business start-ups and expansions

• Amount/type of assistance provided
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GOAL 2

Provide the necessary infrastructure to sustain 
and grow communities and businesses.
Objective

Ensure the region’s infrastructure meets the evolving needs of residents and businesses through 
planning and financing, with an emphasis on preserving existing facilities and building new 
when necessary.
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GOAL 2  IMPLEMENTATION

Strategies

A. Assist in the regional effort to expand broadband access to every corner of the Mid-Iowa region. 

B. Assist local governments, economic development organizations, and industrial foundations with 
the assembly of land for business and industry, through site identification, mapping, and other 
technical assistance.

C. Provide local governments – in collaboration with economic development organizations, private 
businesses, developers and investors – with financial and technical assistance applications to 
support infrastructure.

D. Help develop strategic plans or infrastructure needs assessment for local governments.

Evaluation indicators

• Priority infrastructure projects funded and implemented

• Underperforming systems addressed

• Communities assisted with comprehensive plans, strategic plans, or infrastructure needs 
assessments
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GOAL 3

Attract, retain, and expand the workforce 
throughout Mid-Iowa.
Objective

Improve the region’s physical and cultural environment to preserve Mid-Iowa as an affordable 
and desirable place to live, work, play, and raise a family for a workforce of diverse 
backgrounds, interests, and skillsets. 
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GOAL 3  IMPLEMENTATION
Strategies

A. Support local governments and nonprofit community and neighborhood development 
organizations with applications for financial and technical assistance that support business and job 
growth, workforce housing, daycare options, and quality-of-life amenities.

B. Assist in efforts to expand a range of appropriate options for workforce housing.

C. Assist governments in sustaining and expanding their tax base, emphasizing downtown districts, 
entertainment districts, commercial and infill development as appropriate.

D. Search for resources to aid in the redevelopment or adaptive reuse of existing buildings or 
facilities that have closed due to population loss, relocation, disinvestment, or other circumstances.

Evaluation indicators

• Population growth

• Growth in new housing that accommodates various price points and lifestyle preferences

• Number of new workforce housing units

• Vacant buildings or facilities that are repurposed or redeveloped

• Vacant downtown buildings or districts that have been rehabilitated to occupy commercial/retail 
businesses

• Addition of public amenities (such as paved trail, water trails, green spaces, and parks, as well as 
recreational, cultural, entertainment and community facilities)
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GOAL 4

Prepare the workforce to the evolving Mid-
Iowa economy of today and into the future.
Objective

Provide easy and affordable access to educational opportunities and apprenticeships serving 
to upskill the workforce, meet the employment needs of the region’s businesses and industries, 
and prepare for opportunities into future. 
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GOAL 4  IMPLEMENTATION
Strategies

A. Support local governments and nonprofit community and neighborhood development 
organizations with applications for financial and technical assistance that support workforce 
attraction, development and training.

B. Promote existing and proposed programs that educate and train the region’s workforce, with an 
emphasis on “upskilling” undereducated and low- and moderate-income workers.

C. Assist with regional collaborations involving the institutes of higher learning, including universities, 
private colleges, and community colleges, that align student training with the demands of the 
region’s economy. 

Evaluation indicators

• Employment rate

• Jobs created and retained

• Programs dedicated to upskilling the workforce

• Programs cultivating talent for the region’s in-demand industries

• Businesses adding employees
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GOAL 5

Bolster the economic resilience of Mid-Iowa by 
safeguarding our natural assets and through 
disaster avoidance and mitigation.
Objective

Prepare and equip local governments and businesses to avoid natural and human-caused 
disasters where possible, and to sustain and recover from the social and economic disruptions 
when disasters happen. 
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GOAL 5  IMPLEMENTATION
Strategies

A. Assist local governments with financial assistance applications and management of programs 
intended to acquire and remove residential structures and essential facilities from identified flood 
hazard areas.

B. Promote local and regional efforts to improve wetlands conservation, air and water quality, and 
reduce flood risk.

C. Support development practices that do not affect flood prone or other environmental-sensitive 
lands.

D. Support disaster mitigation planning efforts.

E. Assist economic development organizations in supporting businesses adapting to disaster events 
and economic downturns.

Evaluation indicators

• Growth or decline of buildings in the 100-year floodplain or other environmentally sensitive areas

• Projects or programs that preserve or re-establish wetlands, improve air and water quality, and 
reduce flood risk

• Jurisdictions covered by pre-disaster mitigation plans locally adopted and approved by FEMA

• Number of business closures and layoffs
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The Mid-Iowa CEDS is a collaboration between 
the public and private sectors, just as economic 
development is a public-private venture.

Going forward, the continued involvement of 
stakeholders, communities, economic 
developers, and MIPA staff as facilitators will be 
key for effective implementation.  

Furthermore, MIPA will collaborate on these 
efforts with neighboring Economic Development 
Districts, other Economic Development 
Organizations, and institutions of learning, 
notably Iowa State University and Des Moines 
Area Community College.

Public and Private Collaboration

MIPA staff are responsible for monitoring and 
updating the Mid-Iowa CEDS. They assume 
responsibility for regular evaluation of the plan 
and recommended projects. The plan will be 
revised every five years to ensure it is up to date, 
though intermittent updates may be made if 
changing economic conditions warrant them.

Additionally, MIPA staff will provide services to 
member governments. These include the writing 
and administration of grants; serving as a 
conduit between member jurisdictions and state 
and federal funding agencies; planning and 
development services; coordination on regional 
issues addressing community needs; and other 
services and projects as requested by member 
governments.

Plan Evaluation, Program Monitoring, and Member Support

MOVING FORWARD



Lake Red Rock, Marion County
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